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Nursing and Midwifery Council  
Fitness to Practise Committee 

Substantive Meeting 
 

24 August 2018 
 

Nursing and Midwifery Council, 2 Stratford Place, Montfitchet Road, London   
 
 
 
Name of Registrant: Julia Dawn Dickinson 
 
NMC PIN:  81D0385E 
 
Part(s) of the register: Registered Nurse – Sub part 1 
 RN1 – Adult Nursing 
 
Area of Registered Address: England 
 
Type of Case: Conviction  
 
Panel Members: Jane Davis  (Chair, Registrant member) 

Carole Panteli (Registrant member) 
Linda Redford (Lay member) 

 
Legal Assessor: Simon Walsh 
 
Panel Secretary: none 
 
 
Consensual Panel Determination: Accepted 
Facts proved: 1  
Facts not proved: None 
Fitness to practise: Impaired 
Sanction: Striking-off Order 
Interim Order: Interim Suspension Order (18 months) 
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Decision on Service of Notice of Meeting 
 

Written notice of this meeting had been sent to Miss Dickinson’s registered address by 

recorded delivery and by first class post on 30 July 2018.  Notice was also sent to Miss 

Dickinson’s representative at the Royal College of Nursing (‘RCN’) on the same date. 

 

This was less than the 28 days’ notice required under the Nursing and Midwifery 

Council (Fitness to Practise) Rules 2004, as amended (“the Rules”) but the panel noted 

an email from the RCN dated 22 August agreeing to the meeting being held today. 

 

The panel accepted the advice of the legal assessor.  

 

In the light of all of the information available, the panel was satisfied that Miss Dickinson 

had been served with notice of this meeting in accordance with the requirements of 

Rules 11A and 34.  
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Consensual panel determination (‘CPD’) 

 

The panel noted that prior to this meeting a provisional agreement for a consensual 

panel determination had been reached with regard to this case between the NMC and 

Miss Dickinson.  

 

The agreement, which was put before the panel, sets out Miss Dickinson’s full 

admission to the conviction alleged in the charge, and her acceptance that her fitness to 

practise is thereby currently impaired. It is further stated in the agreement that both 

parties agree that an appropriate sanction in this case would be a striking-off order.  

 

The panel has considered the provisional agreement reached by the parties.  

 

That provisional agreement reads as follows: 

 

Conduct and Competence Committee (sic) 

Consensual panel determination: provisional agreement 

Ms Julia Dawn Dickinson is aware of the CPD hearing.  Ms Dickinson does not intend to 

attend the hearing and is content for it to proceed in her and her representative’s 

absence.  Ms Dickinson’s representative will endeavour to be available by telephone 

should any clarification on any point be required. 

 

The Nursing and Midwifery Council and Ms Julia Dawn Dickinson, PIN 81D0385E (‘the parties’) 

agree as follows: 

 

The Charges  

 

1. Ms Dickinson admits the following charge: 
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That you, a registered nurse: 

 

1) Were convicted on 3 August 2017 at Nottingham Magistrates Court for 

committing fraud in that you dishonestly made a false representation, namely 

producing prescriptions intending to make a gain, namely obtaining codeine, 

for yourself, contrary to sections 1 and 2 of the Fraud Act 2006.   

 

AND in light of the above, your fitness to practise is impaired by reason of your 

conviction.   

 

The Agreed Facts 

 

2. The Registrant was working as a locum Nurse Practitioner, and had been working 

at Selston Surgery (the Surgery) for two years.  The Registrant qualified as an 

Independent Nurse Prescriber in 2008.   

 

3. Staff at Manor Pharmacy (the Pharmacy) had noticed that the Registrant had 

been coming to the Pharmacy since 10 May 2016 with prescriptions for codeine.  

On 1 June 2016, a community pharmacist raised a concern with NHS England 

that the Registrant “had presented and collected 6 prescriptions since the 10th 

May 2016 all had one common drug, codeine”.  On 13 June 2016, the Registrant 

is said to have presented a further prescription for 180 codeine 30mg tablets and 

the Pharmacy alerted NHS England again.  NHS England contacted the police 

who arrested and interviewed the Registrant on the same day.   

 

4. During the police interview, the Registrant admitted that “she had a codeine 

addiction, this had begun some time earlier when she had stopped drinking 

alcohol, and she was forging prescriptions to obtain it”.  A significant quantity of 

codeine was found in the boot of the Registrant’s car.  The police also found a 

number of blank prescriptions.       
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5. The Registrant used the computer system at work to prescribe patients with 

codeine.  Once the prescriptions were printed, she cancelled them on the system 

which removed them from the patients’ records.  The Registrant is also said to 

have handwritten prescriptions using prescriptions from a GP’s pad whose GP 

Practice is in Mansfield.  The GP in question had been off on long term sick leave 

since October 2015 and there is no record of the Registrant ever having worked 

at the Mansfield Practice.  The Registrant prescribed and collected a total of 

1044 codeine phosphate 30mg tablets using false prescriptions.   

 

6. On 3 August 2017, the Registrant was convicted at Nottinghamshire Magistrates’ 

Court following a guilty plea to one offence of fraud contrary to sections 1 and 2 

of the Fraud Act 2006.  The Registrant dishonestly made a false representation, 

namely producing prescriptions intending to make a gain, namely obtaining 

codeine which the Registrant states was for self-use.  The Registrant was 

sentenced to a 12 month Community Order to include 12 Rehabilitation Activity 

Requirement days and 40 hours of unpaid work. 

 

 

 

Misconduct 

 

7. In the case of Roylance v General Medical Council (No.2) [2000] 1 AC 311, Lord 

Clyde stated that: 

 

misconduct is a word of general effect, involving some act or omission 

which falls short of what would be proper in the circumstances. The 

standard of propriety may often be found by reference to the rules and 

standards ordinarily required to be followed by the medical practitioner in 

the particular circumstances. 

   

8. The Registrant admits that her conduct fell seriously short of the standards of 

behaviour expected of Registered Nurses.  Moreover, the Registrant accepts that 
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her actions breached ‘The Code, Professional standards of practice and 

behaviour for nurses and midwives’ effective from 31 March 2015 (‘the NMC 

Code’).  In particular, the Registrant’s actions breached the following paragraphs 

of the NMC Code: 

 

18 - Advise on, prescribe, supply, dispense or administer medicines 

within the limits of your training and competence, the law, our 

guidance and other relevant policies, guidance and regulations 

 

To achieve this, you must: 

 

18.5 - wherever possible, avoid prescribing for yourself or for anyone with 

whom you have a close personal relationship. 

 

20 - Uphold the reputation of your profession at all times 

 

To achieve this, you must: 

 

20.1 - keep to and uphold the standards and values set out in the Code 

 

20.4 keep to the laws of the country in which you are practising 

20.8 - act as a role model of professional behaviour for students and newly 

qualified nurses and midwives to aspire to 

 

9. The Registrant accepts that fellow practitioners would regard her actions as well 

below the expected standard of behaviour.  The Registrant further accepts that 

she abused her professional position, and a position of trust to obtain medication 

on a number of occasions, and that her actions demonstrated repeated 

dishonesty.   

 

10. Accordingly, for the reasons above, the Registrant accepts that the facts amount to 

misconduct.   
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Current Impairment  

 

11. Impairment is not defined in the Nursing and Midwifery Order 2001 or The 

Nursing and Midwifery Council (Fitness to Practice) Rules 2004 (SI2004/1761).  

The NMC have defined current impairment as the suitability to remain on the 

register without restriction. 

 

12. The question of current impairment is often approached by addressing the 

questions posed by Dame Janet Smith in her Fifth Shipman Report, as endorsed 

by Mrs Justice Cox in the leading case of Council for Healthcare Regulatory 

Excellence v (1) NMC (2) Grant [2011] EWHC 927 (Admin): 

 

Do our findings of fact in respect of the doctor's misconduct, deficient 

professional performance, adverse health, conviction, caution or 

determination show that his/her fitness to practise is impaired in the sense 

that s/he 

 

(a) has in the past, and/or is liable in the future to act so as to put a 

patient or patients at unwarranted risk of harm; 

(b) has in the past, and/or is she liable in the future to bring the 

professions into disrepute;  

(c) has in the past, and/or is she liable in the future to breach one of 

the fundamental tenets of the professions;  

(d) has in the past, and/or is she liable in the future to act dishonestly. 

13. The parties agree that limbs (b), (c) and (d) immediately above apply to the 

present case, for reasons already set out in the preceding paragraphs, and in 

particular paragraphs 8 and 9 above.   
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14. In relation to limb (a) above, the NMC do not have any direct evidence as to how 

the Registrant’s actions impacted on patients.  In the event that the Registrant 

was using the medication for her own use, this may have impacted on her fitness 

to practice.   However, the NMC do not have medical evidence to support or 

confirm this.  The NMC have asked the Registrant for medical consent to 

investigate any health concerns, however to date the Registrant has not returned 

a consent from, and in place has responded that she wishes to agree to a CPD 

strike-off in this case.   However, the Registrant has, in her written reflection 

(Appendix 1) indicated that she took the medication, that she was addicted to 

codeine.   In this document the Registrant states: 

 

I see now that I abused my position, and status.   I put any patient I saw at 

potential risk to being mismanaged, treated wrongly, or could have made 

a serious error of judgment resulting in either the possible wrong treatment 

or even worse the death of a patient.   It is extremely fortunate that this did 

not happen.   I put my fellow colleagues, all of whom were extremely 

helpful in my role at work, at risk also.   

 

 Therefore the Registrant has accepted that limb (a) above also applies.   

 

15. In considering the question of whether the Registrant’s fitness to practise is currently 

impaired, the parties have considered the following authorities.  

 

16. In Meadow v GMC [2006] EWCA Civ 1390, the Court of Appeal emphasised that: 

 

The purpose of fitness to practise proceedings is not to punish the practitioner 

from past misdoings but to protect the public against the acts and omissions of 

those who are not fit to practise. It is, therefore, an exercise of looking forward 

and not back. However, in order to form a view, it is evident that you must take 

account of the way in which the Registrant has acted in the past.  

 



 9 

17. In Cohen v GMC [2007] EWHC 581 (Admin), the court set out three matters which it 

described as being ‘highly relevant’ to the determination of the question of current 

impairment: 

 

1. Whether the conduct that led to the charge(s) is easily remediable 

2. Whether it has been remedied 

3. Whether it is highly unlikely to be repeated 

 

18. In Cheatle v GMC [2009] EWHC 927 (Admin) the court gave the following guidance: 

 

Remediation is not the only factor and some matters are more easily remedied 

than others. A Committee is entitled to conclude that a practitioner’s past conduct 

was so egregious that he is not fit to practise without restrictions or maybe at all.  

 

19. The NMC has also considered the comments of Cox J in Grant at paragraph 101: 

 

The Committee should therefore have asked themselves not only whether the 

Registrant continued to present a risk to members of the public, but whether the 

need to uphold proper professional standards and public confidence in the 

Registrant and in the profession would be undermined if a finding of impairment 

of fitness to practise were not made in the circumstances of this case. 

 

20. The Registrant has demonstrated some evidence of insight and remorse in her reflective 

piece (Appendix 1).   However, in circumstances where the NMC have not been able to 

investigate any potential health issues to which the Registrant has made reference, the 

NMC are not in a position to comment on remediation.  Therefore the NMC is satisfied 

that the risk of repetition is high.  This misconduct also concerns dishonesty, and the 

parties acknowledge that dishonesty is something which is often seen as difficult to 

remediate.    

 

21. The parties agree that a finding of current impairment is required on public interest 

grounds to uphold proper professional standards and public confidence in the nursing 

profession, and public protection grounds in light of the Registrant’s own admissions.  A 
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finding of no impairment would amount to a complete acquittal and that would undermine 

public confidence in the profession and the NMC as its regulator. 

 

22. For the reasons above, the parties agree that the Registrant’s fitness to practise is 

currently impaired. 

 

Sanction 

 

23. The parties agree that the appropriate sanction in this case is a striking-off 

order.  In reaching this agreement, the parties considered the Fitness to Practice 

Guidance Library.    

 

24. The parties agree that the following aggravating features are present: 

 

 The Registrant has received a Conviction of a Fraud offence for 

dishonestly making false representation to obtain a large quantity of 

codeine tablets 

 The Registrant’s actions were dishonest, and she abused her professional 

position, and a position of trust – wherein she printed prescriptions in 

patients’ names, and subsequently cancelled them from the system, and 

also by using a GP’s prescription pad without authorisation and forging the 

GP’s signature.   

 

 The Registrant has not provided consent to the NMC to fully investigate 

any alleged health issues.    

 

25. The parties agree that the following mitigating features are present: 

 The Registrant has provided a reflective piece (Appendix 1), 

demonstrating remorse and regret regarding her actions.  However, no 

evidence has been provided to demonstrate that the Registrant is seeking 

help with her alleged addiction, although she states that “the 12 step 
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programmes of AA and now NA do work, if I choose to work them to the 

best of my ability”. On this basis, the NMC consider that there remains a 

risk of repetition. 

 

26.  In considering what sanction would be appropriate the parties began by 

considering whether this is a case in which it would be appropriate to take no 

further action.  As the Registrant has breached fundamental tenets of the 

profession, brought the profession into disrepute, acted dishonestly, and by the 

Registrant’s own admission, put patients and potential colleagues at risk, the 

parties agree that taking no further action would not mark the public interest in 

this case.      

 

27. The parties next considered whether a caution order would be appropriate.  The 

Fitness to Practice Guidance Library indicates that: 

 

a caution may be appropriate where the case is at the lower end of the 

spectrum of impaired fitness to practise and the Fitness to Practise 

Committee wishes to mark that the behaviour was unacceptable and must 

not happen again. 

  

 The parties agree that this case does not fall at the lower end of the spectrum of 

impaired fitness to practice and that a Caution Order would not be sufficient to 

mark the public interest, nor any public protection concerns particularly where the 

NMC have not been able to investigate any alleged health issues on the part of 

the Registrant. 

 

28. The parties went on to consider whether a conditions of practice order would be 

appropriate but they concluded that such an order would be inappropriate as the 

primary purpose of a conditions of practice order is to address clinical failings 

which is not the concern in the present case.     
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29. The parties went on to consider whether a Suspension Order would be 

appropriate.  The Registrant’s misconduct was not a single instance, she 

prescribed and collected a total of 1044 codeine phosphate 30mg tablets using 

false prescriptions, on a number of separate dates.  The parties agree that a 

suspension order would not be appropriate in this instance, particularly where the 

Registrant has not provided consent for the NMC to investigate any alleged 

health issues and how they may impact on the Registrant’s Fitness to Practise.   

 

30. The parties went on to consider striking-off factors for consideration under the 

Fitness to Practice Guidance Library.  The parties agree the following 

considerations apply, in that the Registrants actions demonstrated: 

 

 A serious departure from the relevant professional standards as set out in 

key standards, guidance and advice    

 Abuse of position, abuse of trust, violation of the rights of patients 

 Dishonesty, especially where persistent or covered up 

 

The parties also agree, specifically where the NMC have not been able to 

investigate any alleged health concerns that the following considerations also 

apply: 

 

 That the seriousness of the case is incompatible with ongoing registration 

 That public confidence in the professions and the NMC, in these 

circumstances, can only be maintained by removing the Registrant from 

the Register 

 That striking-off is the only sanction which will be sufficient to protect the 

public interest 

 

31. The parties also considered the separate Fitness to Practise Library section 

specifically relating to dishonesty.   The parties note that according to Parkinson 

v NMC [2010] EWHC 1898 (Admin) that “A nurse found to have acted 

dishonestly is always going to be at severe risk of having his or her name erased 
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from the register.”  The Parties also noted that striking-off order is not to be 

considered default in cases involving dishonesty that the dishonesty of the 

conduct must be carefully assessed, and not all dishonesty is equally serious.   

 

32.  In light of all of the above, the parties agree that the appropriate and 

proportionate sanction is that of a striking-off order.   

 

Interim order 

 

33. Finally, the parties agree that an interim order is required in this case to cover the 

appeal period.  The parties agree that there should be an interim suspension 

order for a period of 18 months on public interest grounds and also on public 

protection grounds, and in the interests of the Registrant given the alleged health 

issues.  

 

The parties understand that this provisional agreement cannot bind a panel, and that 

the final decision on findings impairment and sanction is a matter for the panel.  The 

parties understand that, in the event that a panel does not agree with this provisional 

agreement, the admissions to the charges set out above, and the agreed statement of 

facts set out above, may be placed before a differently constituted panel that is 

determining the allegation, provided that it would be relevant and fair to do so. 

  

   
 

Signed ……………………………………..  Dated …………………………………… 

  Julia Dawn Dickinson  

 

Signed ……………………………………  Dated…………………………………… 

 (For and on behalf of the NMC) 
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The panel decided to accept the CPD. 

 

The panel heard and accepted the legal assessor’s advice. He referred the panel to the 

NMC Sanctions Guidance (SG) and to the NMC’s guidance on Consensual Panel 

Determinations, 28 July 2017. He reminded the panel that they could accept, amend or 

reject the provisional agreement reached between the NMC and Miss Dickinson. 

Further, the panel should consider whether the provisional agreement would be in the 

public interest. This means that the outcome must ensure an appropriate level of public 

protection, maintain public confidence in the professions and the regulatory body, and 

declare and uphold proper standards of conduct and behaviour.   

 

Facts: 

 

The panel noted that Miss Dickinson admitted the conviction. Accordingly the panel was 

satisfied that the charge is found proved by way of admission as set out in the signed 

provisional agreement before the panel.  

 

The panel also noted Miss Dickinson’s admission of further important background facts, 

namely the number of codeine tablets she obtained by using the fraudulent 

prescriptions was 1044 and that she had obtained them using multiple prescriptions 

taken from her place of work in a doctors’ surgery over a significant period of time. 

 

 

Impairment: 

 

The panel then went on to consider whether Miss Dickinson’s fitness to practise is 

currently impaired. Whilst acknowledging the agreement between the NMC and Miss 
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Dickinson, the panel has exercised its own independent judgement in reaching its 

decision on impairment. 

 

The panel had no hesitation in agreeing with the CPD that Miss Dickinson’s conduct 

which led to her conviction showed that she had failed to preserve safety by prescribing 

strong medication to herself (breaching paragraph 18.5 of the NMC Code – Professional 

standards of practice and behaviour for nurses and midwives (2015) (‘the Code’)).  She 

had also failed to uphold the reputation of the nursing profession by breaking the law in 

respect of matters closely associated with her clinical practice (breaching paragraph 

20.4 of the Code). 

 

The panel agreed that all 4 limbs of the test in the case of Grant (as set out in 

paragraph 12 of the CPD) were engaged and that for the reasons set out in paragraphs 

14-22 of the CPD Miss Dickinson’s fitness to practise is currently impaired on public 

protection and public interest grounds. 

 

Sanction: 

 

Having found Miss Dickinson’s fitness to practise currently impaired, the panel went on 

to consider what sanction, if any, would be appropriate in this case.  

 

The panel has considered this case very carefully and agrees that the only appropriate 

sanction is a striking-off order. The effect of this order is that the Registrar will be 

directed to strike Miss Dickinson’s name off the register.   

 

In reaching this decision, the panel has had regard to the conviction and the admitted 

background facts. The panel accepted the advice of the legal assessor. The panel has 

borne in mind that any sanction imposed must be appropriate and proportionate and, 

although not intended to be punitive in its effect, may have such consequences. The 

panel had careful regard to the Sanctions Guidance (“SG”) published by the NMC. It 



 16 

recognised that the decision on sanction is a matter for the panel, exercising its own 

independent judgement.  

 

The panel first considered whether to take no action or impose a caution order but 

concluded that this would be wholly inappropriate as neither course of action could 

possibly satisfy the public interest given the particular facts of this case.  

 

The panel next considered whether placing conditions of practice on Miss Dickinson’s 

registration would be a sufficient and appropriate response but concluded that no 

conditions could be formulated that would be appropriate to the conviction. Furthermore, 

such a sanction could not satisfy the public interest in a case as serious as this. 

 

The panel considered a suspension order but decided that as the conduct which led to 

the conviction was serious, sustained over a significant period of time and took place at 

work in a clinical setting where Miss Dickinson held a public-facing position of trust, a 

period of suspension was not sufficient to mark the gravity of this case. 

 

The panel agreed with the reasoning in paragraphs 23-31 of the CPD and with the 

conclusion at paragraph 32 that only a striking-off order would be sufficient in this case. 

 

 

Determination on Interim Order 

 

The panel has noted the agreement that an interim order should be made on the 

grounds that it is necessary for the protection of the public and is otherwise in the public 

interest. The panel took account of the fact that it was agreed by both parties in the 

provisional agreement.  

 

The panel was satisfied that an interim suspension order is necessary for the protection 

of the public and is otherwise in the public interest. The panel had regard to the 

seriousness of the conviction and the background facts and the reasons set out in its 
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decision for the substantive order in reaching the decision to impose an interim 

suspension order.  

To do otherwise would also be incompatible with its earlier findings. 

 

The period of this order is for 18 months to allow for the possibility of an appeal to be 

made and determined. 

 

That concludes this determination. 

 

 

 

 

 


